
1  

(ATTACHMENT 1) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF TRANSPORTATION CONTRACTS  
This item initiated by the Administration. 
 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Administration recommends that the Board approve the following transportation 
contracts: 

 
B 5734  Authorization to Extend a Contract with Brew City Taxi Cab Company and Enter into 

a Contract with American United Taxicab Company, Inc. for Taxi Services 
 
The Administration is requesting authorization to extend a contract with Brew City Taxi 
Cab Company (“BC”) and enter into a contract with American United Taxicab Company, 
Inc. (“AUT”) for taxi services. Taxi services are needed for students, living in temporary 
situations such as shelters or emergency housing, to travel to and from school in the metro-
Milwaukee area. 
 
BC was chosen pursuant to RFB 5754. Initially, two contractors were awarded contracts as 
a result of that RFB; the second contractor was ultimately unable to provide services. AUT 
was the third-highest-ranked vendor in the RFB and the Administration has offered a 
contract to AUT.  
 
BC’s contract extension will run from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. AUT’s contract 
will run from June 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 (the “Initial Term”), with the option to 
extend for one additional one-year term. 
 
The total cost of each contract in this term will not exceed 90,000. 
 
Budget Code:  
HLT-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT ……(Pupil Transportation)…………………….…………$180,000 

 
Brew City Taxi Cab Company 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………N/A  
Proposed ………………………………………N/A 
$ Value    ……………………………………...N/A 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
American United Taxicab Company, Inc. 
PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Certified HUB Vendor? ………………………No 
Total # of Employees …………………………32 
Total # of Minorities ………………………….23 
Total # of Women …………………………….20 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………N/A  
Proposed ………………………………………N/A 
$ Value    ………………………………………N/A 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
 
 



2  

RFP 879  Authorization to Extend Contracts with Three Contractors for Specialized Needs 
Transportation Services 
 
The Administration is requesting authorization to extend the contracts with the following 
contractors for specialized needs transportation services: Dairyland Buses, Inc.; First 
Student, Inc.; and Lakeside Buses of Wisconsin, Inc. 
 
These contractors were all chosen pursuant to RFP 879. The original contracts provided 
for two one-year options to extend. MPS is now exercising the second and final option 
year for these three contracts. 
 
These contract extensions will run from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. The total cost 
of these contracts will not exceed $6,968,000 as follows: 
 

Dairyland Buses, Inc. $1,872,000 
First Student, Inc. $3,905,200 
Lakeside Buses of Wisconsin, Inc.  $1,190,800 

 
Budget Codes: 
TCS-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT …(Pupil Transportation)………………………………….$442,000 
RST-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT …(Pupil Transportation)…………………………….….$2,641,600 
TPH-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT …(Pupil Transportation)………………………………..$3,884,400 

 
Dairyland Buses, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
First Student, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………$830,000 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Lakeside Buses of Wisconsin, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 

 
B5744  Authorization to Extend Contracts with Four Contractors for Athletics, Academic 

Competitions and After-School Activities Transportation Services 
 

The Administration is requesting authorization to extend contracts with the following 
contractors to continue to provide transportation services for athletics, academic 
competitions and after-school activities throughout the school year: Durham School 



3  

Services, LP; First Student, Inc.; Illinois Central School Bus, LLC; and Lamers Bus Lines, 
Inc. 
 
These contractors were all chosen pursuant to RFB 5744. The original contracts provided 
for two one-year options to extend. MPS is now exercising the first option year for these 
four contracts. 
 
These contract extensions will run from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. The total cost 
of these contracts will not exceed $977,500 as follows: 
 

Durham School Services, LP $150,000 
First Student, Inc. $500,000 
Illinois Central School Bus, LLC $127,500 
Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. $200,000 

 
 Budget Codes: 
 TSP-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT …(Pupil Transportation)…………………………………….$927,500 
 SUT-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT …(Pupil Transportation)……….……………………………..$50,000 

  
Durham School Services, LP 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...$800,000 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
First Student, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...$830,000 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Illinois Central School Bus, LLC 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
  
Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
 



4  

B5735  Authorization to Extend Contracts with Seven Contractors for Field Trip 
Transportation Services 
 
The Administration is requesting authorization to extend contracts with the following 
contractors to continue to provide transportation services for District field trips throughout 
the school year: Dairyland Buses, Inc.; Durham School Services, LP; First Student, Inc.; 
Illinois Central School Bus, LLC; Lakeside Buses of Wisconsin, Inc.; Lamers Bus Lines, 
Inc.; and Specialized Care Transport, Inc.   
 
These contractors were chosen pursuant to RFB 5735. Each contractor was awarded 
specific field trip locations, pursuant to its low bid for those locations, as the “primary 
contractor”. Schools and departments are directed to use the primary contractor first for 
those locations. Each contractor awarded a contract for field trip services may also be 
solicited to provide services to other field trip locations in cases where the primary 
contractor is unable to service that particular date and time. 
 
The Department of Procurement & Risk Management tracked field trip destinations 
throughout the year to determine additional high-use locations where a set rate would 
benefit the District. Each of the existing field trip contractors was asked to quote a rate for 
those additional locations. Locations were added to the lowest-quoting contractor for this 
extension term. 
 
These contract extensions will run from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. The total 
costs of the contract extensions are dependent on the usage by schools and departments. 
Based on estimated usage, the total cost of these contracts will not exceed $1,100,000 as 
follows: 
 

Dairyland Buses, Inc. $50,000 
Durham School Services, LP $100,000 
First Student, Inc. $300,000 
Illinois Central School Bus, LLC $300,000 
Lakeside Buses of Wisconsin, Inc.  $50,000 
Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. $150,000 
Specialized Care  
Transport, Inc. $150,000 

 
Budget Code: 
Varies by location using services………………………………………………..$1,100,000 

 
Dairyland Buses, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Durham School Services, LP 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...$800,000 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 



5  

Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
First Student, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ………………………………………$830,000 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Illinois Central School Bus, LLC 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Lakeside Buses of Wisconsin, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Riteway Bus Service, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Specialized Care Transport, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 10 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 

 



6  

B5736 Authorization to Extend Contracts with Durham School Services, LP, and  
B5737 Lamers Bus Lines, Inc., for Summer Transportation Services  

 
The Administration is requesting authorization to extend contracts with Durham School 
Services, LP (“Durham”) and Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. (“Lamers”) to provide transportation 
services for the District’s summer programming, including: Summer Recreation 
Enrichment Camps; Summer Stars Teen Recreation Program; Summer CLC Excel 
Program; Devin Harris Playground League; Summer Academy Field Trips; Summer 
Playground Traveling Adventures; Special Education Extended School Year; Summer 
Academy Super Site Programs; and Therapeutic Club Rec Programs.  
 
These vendors were chosen pursuant to RFBs 5736 and 5737. Each contract extension 
will run from June 1, 2017 through August 15, 2017. The total cost of these contracts will 
not exceed $439,500. Durham’s contract will not exceed $9,000. Lamers was awarded 
two contracts, one from B5736 and one for B5737. The total cost of both contracts for 
Lamers will not exceed $430,500. 
 
Budget Codes:  

RSR00PRCRC-ECTS $16,000 
RPW00PRCRC-ECTS $3,000 
SSR00PRCRC-ECTS $22,000 
DTI0SW26RC-ECTS $6,000 

RPW0SDH8RC-ECTS $3,000 
CMS00SURDW-ECTS $205,000 
RXW00PRCDW-EPPT $4,000 
TPH0ASSEDW-ECTS $180,500 

 
Durham School Services, LP 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 0 HOURS/12-mo contract 
 
Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. 
HUB PARTICIPATION 
Required ………………………………………5%  
Proposed ………………………………………5% 
$ Value    ……………………………………...NG 
STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 
Paid Student Employment Hour Commitment: 300 HOURS/12-mo contract 
Student Career Awareness Commitment: 0 HOURS/12-mo contract 

 
 
  

 
 

 


	(ATTACHMENT 1) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF TRANSPORTATION CONTRACTS
	ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION
	B 5734  Authorization to Extend a Contract with Brew City Taxi Cab Company and Enter into a Contract with American United Taxicab Company, Inc. for Taxi Services
	The Administration is requesting authorization to extend a contract with Brew City Taxi Cab Company (“BC”) and enter into a contract with American United Taxicab Company, Inc. (“AUT”) for taxi services. Taxi services are needed for students, living in...
	BC’s contract extension will run from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. AUT’s contract will run from June 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 (the “Initial Term”), with the option to extend for one additional one-year term.
	The total cost of each contract in this term will not exceed 90,000.
	RFP 879  Authorization to Extend Contracts with Three Contractors for Specialized Needs Transportation Services
	The Administration is requesting authorization to extend the contracts with the following contractors for specialized needs transportation services: Dairyland Buses, Inc.; First Student, Inc.; and Lakeside Buses of Wisconsin, Inc.
	These contractors were all chosen pursuant to RFP 879. The original contracts provided for two one-year options to extend. MPS is now exercising the second and final option year for these three contracts.
	These contract extensions will run from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. The total cost of these contracts will not exceed $6,968,000 as follows:
	B5744  Authorization to Extend Contracts with Four Contractors for Athletics, Academic Competitions and After-School Activities Transportation Services
	The Administration is requesting authorization to extend contracts with the following contractors to continue to provide transportation services for athletics, academic competitions and after-school activities throughout the school year: Durham School...
	These contractors were all chosen pursuant to RFB 5744. The original contracts provided for two one-year options to extend. MPS is now exercising the first option year for these four contracts.
	These contract extensions will run from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. The total cost of these contracts will not exceed $977,500 as follows:
	Budget Codes:
	TSP-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT …(Pupil Transportation)…………………………………….$927,500
	SUT-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT …(Pupil Transportation)……….……………………………..$50,000
	Durham School Services, LP
	HUB PARTICIPATION
	Required ………………………………………5%
	Proposed ………………………………………5%
	$ Value    ……………………………………...$800,000
	STUDENT ENGAGEMENT
	First Student, Inc.
	HUB PARTICIPATION
	Required ………………………………………5%
	Proposed ………………………………………5%
	$ Value    ……………………………………...$830,000
	STUDENT ENGAGEMENT
	Illinois Central School Bus, LLC
	HUB PARTICIPATION
	Required ………………………………………5%
	Proposed ………………………………………5%
	$ Value    ……………………………………...NG
	STUDENT ENGAGEMENT
	Lamers Bus Lines, Inc.
	HUB PARTICIPATION
	Required ………………………………………5%
	Proposed ………………………………………5%
	$ Value    ……………………………………...NG
	STUDENT ENGAGEMENT
	B5735  Authorization to Extend Contracts with Seven Contractors for Field Trip Transportation Services
	The Administration is requesting authorization to extend contracts with the following contractors to continue to provide transportation services for District field trips throughout the school year: Dairyland Buses, Inc.; Durham School Services, LP; Fi...
	These contractors were chosen pursuant to RFB 5735. Each contractor was awarded specific field trip locations, pursuant to its low bid for those locations, as the “primary contractor”. Schools and departments are directed to use the primary contractor...
	The Department of Procurement & Risk Management tracked field trip destinations throughout the year to determine additional high-use locations where a set rate would benefit the District. Each of the existing field trip contractors was asked to quote ...
	These contract extensions will run from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. The total costs of the contract extensions are dependent on the usage by schools and departments. Based on estimated usage, the total cost of these contracts will not exceed $...
	Budget Code:
	Varies by location using services………………………………………………..$1,100,000
	B5736 Authorization to Extend Contracts with Durham School Services, LP, and
	B5737 Lamers Bus Lines, Inc., for Summer Transportation Services
	The Administration is requesting authorization to extend contracts with Durham School Services, LP (“Durham”) and Lamers Bus Lines, Inc. (“Lamers”) to provide transportation services for the District’s summer programming, including: Summer Recreation ...
	These vendors were chosen pursuant to RFBs 5736 and 5737. Each contract extension will run from June 1, 2017 through August 15, 2017. The total cost of these contracts will not exceed $439,500. Durham’s contract will not exceed $9,000. Lamers was awar...

